Authority: Infrastructure and Environment Committee Item IE20.16, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto

Council on April 7 and 8, 2021

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 217-2021

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, and to amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 937, Temporary Closing of Highways, to delegate to the General Manager of Transportation Services the authority to temporarily close highways to pedestrian and vehicular traffic up to and including 365 consecutive days but ending no later than December 31, 2025, inclusive, for the purpose of the construction of the Toronto Transit Commission's Easier Access Phase Three Projects.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Subsection 27-18.4B(6)(b) of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, is amended by deleting the word "or" between "937-3.16" and "937-3.17" and adding the phrase "or 937-3.18" so that it reads as follows:
 - "The authority to deal with the matters set out in Subsection B(6)(a) only applies where the authority to temporarily close has not been delegated to the General Manager of Transportation Services pursuant to Sections 937-3.2, 937-3.8, 937-3.9, 937-3.13, 937-3.15, 937-3.16, 937-3.17 or 937-3.18 of Chapter 937, Temporary Closing of Highways."
- **2.** City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 937, Temporary Closing of Highways, is amended as follows:
 - a. By inserting a new Section 937-3.18 as follows:

"§ 937-3.18. Toronto Transit Commission's Easier Access Phase Three Projects.

Despite any other by-law, until December 31, 2025 inclusive, the General Manager of Transportation Services may temporarily close to pedestrian and vehicular traffic highways or portions of highways, with the exception of any highway or portion of highway in Ward 14 – Toronto-Danforth, for a period up to and including 365 consecutive days but ending no later than December 31, 2025, inclusive, as required for the purpose of the construction of the Toronto Transit Commission's Easier Access Phase Three Projects."

b. By amending Section 937-4 by deleting the phrase "and 937-3.17" and inserting the phrase: ", 937-3.17 and 937-3.18".

Enacted and passed on April 8, 2021.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, Interim City Clerk

(Seal of the City)